s Jr8 5077

= V/

[0k

" UNOFEEICIAL COPY

1

i e gt . Wi HRABRARAS

Recorded Return To;
Richard C. Jones, Jr., Esq.
Tina M. Jacobs, Esq.

. 1100504116 Fee: $54.00
E\?g%#ne *Gene” Moore AHSP Fee:$10.00

JONES & JacoBs GCook County Recorder of Deeds

77 West Washington Street Date: 01/05/2011 01:15 PM Pg: 10f10
Suite 2100

Chicago, lllinois 60602

(312) 419-0700

For Recorder’s Use Only

MEMEZPANDUM OF THE FIFTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS MEMOKA2IDUM OF THE FOURTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (the
“Memorandum”) is effective December 1, 2010 (the “Effective Date™) with an execution date of
December|'] , 2010, by wid among by and among AFFINITY/HURON, LLC, an Iltincis limited liability
company (“Borrower”), DAWN TOUGHLIN (“Guarantor”), and BANK OF AMERICA, NA, a
national banking association, “as successor by merger to LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, it successors and assigns (“Lender”).

RYECITALS:

WHEREAS, Lender has heretofore made 1 loa: {“Loan”) to Borrower in the principal amount
of TWQO MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS {$2,500,500.00) as evidenced by a Security Agreement
dated June 16, 2005 by Borrower to Lender (the “Secuzify Agreement™) and a Promissory Note dated
June 16, 2005, in the principal amount of the Loan made peyable by Borrower (o the order of Lender
("Note™); and

WHEREAS, The Note 15 secured by, among other things documents dated as of June 16, 20035,
including, (i) that certain Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment i Zeases and Rents and Fixture
Filing from Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cenk. County, Illinois (the
“Recorder’s Office”) on June 20, 2005, as Document No. 0517102167 (“Mert,=z¢”), which Mortgage
encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon legally describea or Exhibit A hereto
(“Property™); (ii) that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases from Borrower to Leuder a4 recorded in
the Recorder’s Office on June 20, 2005, as Document No. 051702168 (the “Assigamiut ~f ¥ .cases”);

‘and (iii) that certain First Amended and Restated-Environmental Indemnity Agreement freia Zorrower

and Guarantor to Lender (the “Indemnity Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Loan is further secured by a First Amended and Restated Guaranty dated as of
January 16, 2006 from Guarantor {whether one or more, and as amended, supplemented, modified,
restated or renewed from time to time, the “Guaranty™}; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement, Mortgage, Assignment or Leases, Indemnity Agreement
and Guaranty have been amended from time to time, including but not limited to, that certain (i) First
Modification of Loan Documents dated as of January 16, 2006, a memorandum of which was recorded in
the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on March 13, 2006 as Document No. 0607243152 (the
“First Modification™) ; (ii) Second Modification of Loan Documents dated as of June 16, 2006 and
recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on September 8, 2006 as Document No.
0625133156, which, among other things, extended the Maturity Date of the Note (the “Second
Modification™); (iii) Third Modification of Looan Documents dated as of June 16, 2007 and recorded in

FAG Drive (Chient Files)\Bank of Amenca\Affinity Huron LLC'\Wemarandum of Fifth Modification of Loan Documents execution copy (2).do¢

Box 400-CTCC

INT,




b

. 1100504116 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFEICIAL COPY

the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on August 3, 2007 as Document No, 0721518000,
which, among other things, extended the Maturity Date of the Note (the “Third Modification™); (iv)
Loan Extension and Modification Agreement dated as of August 14, 2008 (the “Loan Extension”),
which among other things, extended the Maturity Date of the Note and restated the interest rate
provisions; (v) Loan Extension and Modification Agreement dated as of December 16, 2009 (the
“Second Loan Extension”), which among other things, extended the Maturity Date of the Note; and (vi)
Fourth Modification of Loan Documents effective as of December 1, 2009, a memorandum of which was
recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on January 20, 2010 as Document No.
1002033004 (the “Fourth Modification™); and

WHLKEAS, simultancous with the execution of the Fourth Modification, Borrower executed an
Amended and R~ stated Promissory Note in exchange and replacement for, evidencing the same ndebtedness
incurred under tia *ete and setting forth among other modifications, an extended Maturity Date, a
Principal Payment, o« orreinafter defined, and an Interest Rate equal to BBA LIBOR Daily Rate plus
5.50% (the “Amended ar.d Restated Promissory Note™); and

WHEREAS, simultateors with the execution of the Fourth Modification, Borrower and
Guarantor executed an Envircamental Indemnity Agreement (the “Environmental Indempity
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Borrower, Guarantor ard Lender have executed a Fifth Modification of Loan
Documents of even date herewith (the “Fifth-niodification™), which among other things, extended the
Maturity Date of the Amended and Restated Not; ard

WEHREAS, the Security Agreement, Note, Moripuge, the Assignment of Leases, the Indemnity
Agreement, the Guaranty, the First Modification, the Secuud isfodification, the Third Modification, the
Loan Extension, the Second Loan Extension, the Fourtk *andification, Amended and Restated
Promissory Note, the Environmental Indemnity Agreement and the siner documents evidencing, securing
and guarantying the Loan, in their original form and as amended, are cotlectively referred to herein as the
*“Loan Documents;” and

WHEREAS, Borrower’s obligations under the Amended and Restated *<nte and the other Loan
Documents are hereinafier collectively called the “Obligations” and all lines security interests,
assignments, superior ttles, rights, remedies, powers, equitics and priorities secunig the-Amended and
Restated Note or providing recourse to Lender with respect thereto are hereinafter col ectiv elv call the
“Liens;” and

WHEREAS, Borrower, Guarantor and Lender have agreed to further modify and amcr the
Loan and the comresponding terms and provisions of the L.oan Documents as hereiafter provided. Terms
used, but not defined herein, shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the Mortgage (as the
same may be modified and amended);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the
parties hereto, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

i Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
herein by this reference and made a part hereof, provided, however, that such Recitals shall not be
deemed to modify the express provisions hereinafier set forth.

2

FAG Drive (Client Files)\Bank of America\Affinily Huron LLC\Memorandum of Fifth Modification of Loan Documents execution copy (2} do¢




*

1100504116 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2 Principsl Pavment. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that as of December 1, 2010,
the outstanding principal amount hereunder is ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,945,000.00), and Borrower has no right of offset, defenses or
counterclaims with respect thereto. Beginning on December 1, 2010, and continuing on the first day of
cach month thereafter through the Maturity Date of December 1, 2011, Borrower shall pay to Lender
monthly principal payments of FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($5,000.00) to be applied
to the outstanding principal balance of the Loan (the “Principal Payments”™).

3 Modification to the Amended and Restated Note, Mortpage and other Loan
Dgcuments. “i'se terms and provisions of the Amended and Restated Note, Mortgage and other Loan

Documents ae .rodified and amended as more compleiely set forth in the Fifth Modification.
Certain of those (e Jifications and amendments have been memonialized herein for recording:

(a) Matrgiry Date. The Maturity Date of the Amended and Restated Note is hereby
exterd.d to December 1, 2011. Any reference in the Amended and Restated Note,
Mortgage or 81v.other Loan Document to the Maturity Date, shall mean December 1,
2011

4, Interest Reserve Accorat As consideration for Lender’s agreement to extend the
Maturity Date, Borrower agrees to refund tte 1 erder controlled Interest Reserve Account established by
the Fourth Modification for the payment of intzi zsi through and including December 1, 2011, The terms
and conditions of said Intercst Rescrve Account are more fully set forth in the Fourth and Fifth
Modification.

5. Defaunlt. An Event of Default under the Fift: Modification shall constitute an Event

of Default under the Amended and Restated Note, Mortgags #.! Loan Documents, as amended and
modified.

6. Expenses. In addition to the Extension Fee, Appraisal Fee and payment of the
outstanding real estate taxcs addressed in the Fifth Modification, Borrower hersby agrees to pay all
expenses, charges, costs and fees incurred by Lender relating to the Fifth Modifir4tiop, including, but not
limited to, all recording fees and charges, if any, title insurance charges and preiniums, reasonable
attomeys’ fees, and all other expenses, charges, costs and fees referred to in or necessitate by the terms
and provisions of the Fifth Modification (collectively, the “Additional Loan Exp(uses”). If any
Additional Loan Expenses due at the time of execution of the Fifth Modification, and are‘ar( paid to
Lender wathin five (5) days after written demand therefor by Lender, such event shall be ap r+eut of
Default, and the Additional Loan Expenses shall bear interest from the date due until paid at the Deavlt
Rate (as defined in the Amended and Restated Note), and may be paid by Lender at any time following
said 5-day written demand period by disbursement by Lender of Loan proceeds.

7. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,

covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(a) The representations and warranties in the Amended and Restated Note,
Mortgage, and other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b}  Borrower is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Property.

3

FAG Drive {Client Fies)Bank of AmericatAfiinity Huron Lt C\Memorandum of Fifth Modificabon of Loan Documents. execution copy (2).doc




v

1100504116 Page: 4of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

()  There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Mortgage) under the
Amended and Restated Note, Mortgage or any of the Loan Documents, as the same may be
modified and amended from time to time, and Borrower does not know of any event or
circumstance which, with the giving of notice or the passing of time or both, would constitute an
Event of Default under any of the Amended and Restated Note, Mortgage or other Loan
Documents, as the same may be modified and amended.

(d) The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution
and. delivery of the Fifth Modification, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding
ruligitions of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitzaons imposed by general principles of equity.

© There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, any'Cuarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connecion with the loan from the date of the most recent financial statement received
by Lender.

4] As of the/date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses or set-
offs with respect to the Loin o1 any of the Loan Documents as the same are modified and
amendex bereby.

® Borrower is validly exs4 ng under the laws of the state of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power ans acthority to execute and deliver this Memorandum
and Fifth Modification and to perform the Amended and Restated Note, Mortgage and other
Loan Documents, as modified and amended hereiis - The execution and delivery of this the Fifth
Modification and this Memorandum and the periorioznce of the Amended and Restated Note,
Mortgage and other Loan Documents, as modified a.d amended herein, have been duly
authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of Botrowez. The Fifth Modification has been
duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower and each Griarantor.

(h) The execution and delivery of the Fifth Modificatian /loes not contravene, result
in a breach of, or constituie a default under, any mortgage, loan agrierent, indenture or other
contract or agreement to which the Borrower is a party or by which the Borrower or any of its
properties may be bound (nor would such execution and delivery constituts such & default with
the passage of time or the giving of notice or both), and do not violate or con'raveae any law,
order, decree, rule, regulation or restriction to which the Borrower or the Property is sumact.

(i) Except as disclosed in writing {0 the Lender, there is no suit, judticia!. or
administrative action, claim, investigation, inquiry proceeding or demand pending (or, 1o ihe
Borrower’s knowledge, threatened) against (i) the Borrower, or against any other person liable
directly or indirectly for the obligations under the Amended and Restated Note, Mortgage or
other Loan Documents; (ii) which affects the Property or Borrower’s title to the Property; or (jii)
which affects the validity, enforceability or priority of any of the Amended and Restated Note,
Mortgage or other Loan Documents.

8. Reaffirmation of Note, Mortgapge and other Loan Documents, Except as
expressly herein provided and in the Fifth Modification, Borrower and Lender hereby reaffirm and

incorporate herein by reference each and every term, provision, representation, covenant and
warranty contained in the Amended and Restated Note, Mortgage and other Loan Documents, as

4

FAG Drive {Clien! Files)\Bank of Amenca\Afinity Huson LLC\Memorandum of Fitth Modification of Loan Documents. execution copy (2) doc




p— T ——

1100504116 Page: 5 of 10

UNOEEICIAL COPY

previously modified and amended, and Borrower agrees that said terms, provisions, representations,
covenants, and warranties shall remain in full force and effect.

S. Amended and R Note, Mortgage and other Documents. Any
references to the “Amended and Restated Note,” the “Mortgage,” or “Loan Documents” contained in the
Amended and Restated Note, Morigage, or Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Amended
and Restated Note, the Mortgage, and Loan Documents, as modified and amended hereby.

10...  Counterparts. This Memorandum may be executed one or more counterparts, each of
which shai! b2 deemed an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitutc one and the
same instrumrent

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW)

Cg

" CCOK COUNTYs
RECORDER OF DEEDS
SCANNED BY .

5

FAG Drive (Chent Files)\Bank of AmericaVAffinity Hurgn LLC\Memarandum of Fifth Modification of Loan Documents.execution copy (2) doc




1100504116 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and acknowledged foregoing
Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

BORROWER:
AFFINITY/HURON, LLC, an Ilinois limited

liabil'@ompany DAWN LOUGHLIN
By: J ,‘t.b LM \

Name; Dawn Lopghin
Titte: Manager

LENDER:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A , a national banking

association, as successor by merger to LASALLE
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

A

Title: _ ~

COOK COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS
SCANNED BY i

6

FAG Drive (Clien! Fies)\Bank of AmericaAftinity Huron LL C\Mermorandum of Fifth Modification of Loan Documents execubon copy {2).doc



1100504116 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and acknowledged foregoing

Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

BORROWER:

AFFINITY/HURON, LLC, an Hlinois limited
liability company

By:

Name: Dawn Lorgilin
Title: Manager

GUARANTOR:

DAWN LOUGHLIN

LENDER:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking
association, as successor by merger to LASALLE
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

1 7
Np.pa; A»w{) p'th!
Title: _l-ifj\",l-h,d‘ yoe frtwdrn'f

COOK COUNTY
RECORPER OF DEEDS

SCANNED BY

6

FAG Drive (Client Files)\Bank of AmericatAffinity Huron LLC\Memorandum of Fifth Modification of Loan Documents.execution copy (2).doc



1100504116 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 85
COUNTY OF (ot )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that DAWN LOUGHLIN, known to me to be the Manager of AFFINITY/HURON, LLC, an
Illinois limited liability company, and the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrumer.. as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that she
signed and diiivered the foregoing instrument as her own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act (£ s.id Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN undr iy hand and Notarial Seal this _{[L—day of Maewhv 5 (0,

S vl

NOTAKY P LIU

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
KATHRYN KOVITZ ARNOLD
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS §

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/29/2014

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8

COUNTY OF ‘“[9& )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the st aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that DAWN LOUGHLIN, known to me to be the same person whase/name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument as Guarantor, appeared before me this day i person ard acknowledged to me
that she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument as her own free and voluntar)? i:ct for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this { J— day of W 20 W

P S UUUUI NOTARY PUBLIC

$ "OFFICIAL SEAL"

$ KATHRYN KOVITZ ARNOLD
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS

‘,MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/29/2014

My Commission Expires:

7

FAG Drive (Chent Fikes)\Bank of America\ffinity Huron LLC\Memorandum of Fitth Modification of Loan Decuments execution copy (2) doc




1100504116 Page: 9 of 10 . S

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF )

I, the undeysigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that E’hmf ‘ikz , known to me to be the 5 of BANK OF

AMERICA; N.A,, a natibnal banking corporation, and the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing inc.rument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that she signed and
delivered the feregoing instrument as her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of
said Bank for th< 1:zes and purposes therein set forth. /(\

GIVEN under my band and Notarial Seal thi day of

"OFFICIAL SEAI~ % /—\
i ﬁff/ s

1 NOTAR’VPUBLIC STATE OF i) iac 18 XKKY PUBLIC
‘Mmf‘“

My Commission Expires:

W? (5, 201y

8

FAG Drive (Client Files)\Bank of America\Affinity Hurgn LLC\Mermorandum of Fifth Modification of Loan Documents.execution copy (2).doc




1100504116 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
THE PROPERTY

Parcel 1: Lot 26 (except the North 20 feet) and Lot 27 in Butler's Subdivision of Block 30 I
Wolcott’s Addition to Chicago in the East ' of the Northeast % of Section 9, Township 39 North, Range
14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, llinois.

Parcel 2: The North 20 feet of Lot 26 in Block 30 in Wolcott’s Addition in Section 9, Township
39 North, 1tav.ge 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 3; T%* 25 in Butler’s Subdivision of Block 30 in Wolcott’s Addition to Chicago in the East
% of the Northeact 2o of Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian,
in Cook County, Hlitois

Parcel 4: Lot 24 in Cuarles Butler’s Subdivision of Block 30 in Wolcott's Addition to Chicago in
the East % of the Northeast /4 of Seztion 9, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal
Meridian, in Cook County, Iilinoic.

PINS: 17-09-211-007-0000
17-09-211-008-0000
17-09-211-009-0000
17-09-211-010-0000

Commonly known as: 100 W. Huron, Chicago, Illinois

9

FAG Drive (Client Fies)\Bank of America\Affinity Huron LLC\Memorandum of Fifth Modification of Loan Documents execution copy (2) doc




